

Department of Energy and Climate Change 55 Whitehall London SW1A 2EY

Telephone – xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

foi@decc.gsi.gov.uk

www.gov.uk/decc

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

DECC ref: 13/1361

October 2013

Dear xxxxxxxxxx

I refer to your e-mail of 29th September which requested the following:

- 1) Have any DECC secretaries of state and ministers who have served in the department since May 2010 had an ISDN telephone line installed in their London or constituency home?
- 2) What was the cost to the department for this installation and what is the line rental cost?
- 3) How often has the line used?

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act'), you have the right to:

- know whether we hold the information you require
- be provided with that information (subject to any exemptions under the Act which may apply).

The Department has not installed any ISDN telephone lines at Secretary of State or Ministers London or Constituency homes since May 2010.



Appeals procedure

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within 40 working days of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be sent to the Information Rights Unit at the Department for Business, Innovation & Skills, as they provide a shared FOI advice service to DECC:

Information Rights Unit Department for Business, Innovation & Skills 1 Victoria Street London, SW1H 0ET

E-mail: foi@decc.gsi.gov.uk

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely

DECC Estates